# Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc.

# SERVICE INFORMATION LETTER



Internet: www.diamondair.com

Email: Techpubs@diamondair.com

# **SERVICE INFORMATION LETTER NO. SI62-016**

NOTE: Service Information Letters are used only:

- To distribute information from Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. to our customers.
- To distribute applicable information/documents from our suppliers to our customers with additional information.

NOTE: Typically there is no revision service for Service Information Letter (SIL). Each new information or change will be sent along with a new SIL.

#### 1. **TECHNICAL DETAILS**

#### 1.1 Aircraft Affected

All DA 62 aircraft

# 1.2 Subject

New AFM for the DA62

### 1.3 Reason

The type design responsibility for the Model DA62 was transferred effective 15 November 2017. Temporary Revision TR-17-05 to the pre-existing AFM, 7.01.25-E, was issued to reflect the change in type design responsibility and identify AFM 7.01.25-E as the Transport Canada approved AFM until such time as the Temporary Revision had been incorporated into the Airplane Flight Manual.

The Temporary Revision has now been incorporated in the AFM and the AFM has been reissued in full as document number 11.01.05-E.

## 1.4 Information

AFM 11.01.05-E, latest revision, is the approved AFM required for use in accordance with the Canadian Aviation Regulations. AFM 7.01.25-E, at Revision 4, dated 14-Nov-2017 and incorporating Temporary Revisions TR-OAM-62-038 dated 18-Aug-2017; TR-OAM-62-1002 dated 06-Apr-2018, and TR-17-05 dated 15-Nov-2017 remains a Transport Canada approved AFM in operations not governed by the Canadian Aviation Regulations / not required to comply with the latest approved AFM. No further revisions to AFM 7.01.25-E will be issued.

## Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc.

# **SERVICE INFORMATION LETTER**



### 2. OTHER DETAILS

To obtain satisfactory results, procedures specified in this service information letter must be accomplished in accordance with accepted methods and current government regulations. Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. cannot be responsible for the quality of work performed in accomplishing the requirements of this service information letter. Diamond Aircraft reserves the right to void continued warranty coverage in the area affected by this service information letter if it is not incorporated. If you no longer own the aircraft to which this service information letter applies, please forward it to the current owner and send the name of the current owner to Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. at the address below.

Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. 1560 Crumlin Sideroad, London, Ontario, Canada N5V 1S2

Customer Support: Phn: (519)457-4041 Fax:(519)457-4045 Email: customersupport@diamondair.com Technical Publications: Email: techpubs@diamondair.com